Melmalt Limited

Abbreviated accounts

ARy

*ATH2BWC 2+ ‘
Al9 08/09/2012 #239

OOOOOOOOOOOOOO ’

i




MELMALT LIMITED
Registered number 02355197

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011

Note
Fixed assets
Tangible assets 2
Investrents 3

Current assets
Debtors
Cash at bank

Creditors amounts falling due within one
year

Net current liabilities

Total agssets less current liabilities

Provisions for liabilities
Deferred tax

Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 4
Profit and loss account

Shareholders’ funds

2011
£ £
256,235
1,051
257,286
15,608
5,736
21,344
(88,695)
(67,351)
189,935
(29,520)
160,415
16,700
143,715
160,415

2010
£ £
235,786
1,051
236,837
123,277
14,803
138,080
(321,907)
(183.827)
53,010
{20,902)
32,108
16,700
15,408
32,108

The directors consider that the company 1s entitled to exemption from the requirement to have an audit under
the provisions of section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 (“the Act”) and members have not required the
company to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 476 of the Act

The directors acknowledge thesr responsibilities for ensunng that the company keeps accounting records which
comply with section 388 of the Act and for prepanng financial statements which give a true and far view of the
state of affairs of the company as at 31 December 2011 and of its profit for the year then ended in accordance
with the requirements of sections 394 and 395 of the Act and which otherwise comply with the requirements of
the Compamies Act 2006 relating to the financial statements so far as applicable to the company




MELMALT LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET {continued)
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011

The abbreviated accounts, which have been prepared In accordance with the special provisions relating to
companies subject to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006, were approved
and authonsed for 1ssue by the board and were signed on its behalf by

P oBEREE me weess = wnseman o YT
AW Lilly
Director

Date f,al.,n

The notes on pages 3 to 5 form part of these financial statements




MELMALT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

1. Accounting Policies

1.1

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

Basis of preparation of financial statements

The full financial statements, from which these abbrewviated accounts have been extracted, have
been prepared under the hstorical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting
Standard for Smaller Entities (effective Aprnl 2008)

The company s the parent undertaking of a small group and as such I1s not required by the
Compames Act 2006 to prepare group accounts These financral statements therefore present
information about the company as an individual undertaking and not about its group

Turnover

Turmover compnses revenue recognised by the company tn respect of goods and services supplied
during the year, exclusive of Value Added Tax and trade discounts

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation
Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciatton Depreciation ts provided at rates

calculated to write off the cost of fixed assets, less ther estimated residual value, over ther
expected useful lives on the following bases

Freehold property - 2% Straight ne

Plant & machinery - 15% Reducing halance

Motor vehicles - 20% Reducing balance

Fixtures & fittings - 15% Reducing balance
Investments

Investments held as fixed assets are shown at cost less provision for impairment

Deferred taxation

Full provision 1s made for deferred tax assets and habihties anising from all timing differences
between the recognition of gains and losses in the financial statements and recognition in the tax
computation

A net deferred tax asset 1s recognised only If it can be regarded as more likely than not that there will
be suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the undeslying immg differences can be
deducted

Deferred tax assets and habiliies are calculated at the tax rates expected to be effective at the time
the timing differences are expected to reverse

Deferred tax assets and habiliies are not discounted
Pensions

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme and the pension charge represents
the amounts payable by the company to the fund in respect of the year




MELMALT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

2, Tangible fixed assets

Cost

At 1 January 2011
Additions
Disposals

At 31 December
2011

Depreciation

At 1 January 2011
Charge for the year
On disposals

At 31 December
2011

Net book value

At 31 December
2011

At 31 December
2010

3. Fixed asset investments

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2011 and 31
December 2011

Net book value
At 31 December 2011

At 31 December 2010

Subsidiary undertakings

The following were subsidiary undertakings of the company

Name Class of shares
Century Heat Treatment and Plating Co Limited Ordinary
Heat Treatment Surface Engineening Limited Ordinary

735,331
73,381
(51,816)

756,896

499,545
35,943
(34,827)

560,661

256,235

235,786

1,051

1,051

1,051

Holding

100%
51%




MELMALT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

4, Share capital

2011 2010
£ £

Allotted, called up and fully paid
16,700 Ordinary shares of £1 each 16,700 16,700

5. Related party transactions

The company's turnover compnses the following transactions with Century Heat Treatment & Plating Co
Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the company

2014 2010

£ £

Management charges 445,000 305,000
Lease of equipment 100,000 100,000
545,000 405,000




