Melmalt Limited

Registered number 02355197

Abbreviated accounts

For the year ended 31 December 2011

SALURDAY

A1H2BWC2 A19 08/09/2012 #238

COMPANIES HOUSE

Registered number 02355197

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011

	Note	£	2011 £	£	2010 £
Fixed assets		_	-		
Tangible assets	2		256,235		235,786
Investments	3		1,051		1,051
		-	257,286	•	236,837
Current assets					
Debtors		15,608		123,277	
Cash at bank		5,736		14,803	
	-	21,344	·	138,080	
Creditors amounts falling due within one year		(88,695)		(321,907)	
Net current liabilities	•		(67,351)		(183,827)
Total assets less current liabilities		-	189,935	•	53,010
Provisions for liabilities					
Deferred tax			(29,520)		(20,902)
Net assets			160,415		32,108
Capital and reserves		:		:	
Called up share capital	4		16,700		16,700
Profit and loss account			143,715		15,408
Shareholders' funds		-	160,415	•	32,108

The directors consider that the company is entitled to exemption from the requirement to have an audit under the provisions of section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 ("the Act") and members have not required the company to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 476 of the Act

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with section 386 of the Act and for preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at 31 December 2011 and of its profit for the year then ended in accordance with the requirements of sections 394 and 395 of the Act and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to the financial statements so far as applicable to the company

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET (continued) AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011

The abbreviated accounts, which have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions relating to companies subject to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006, were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by

A W Lilly Director

Date

5/9/12

The notes on pages 3 to 5 form part of these financial statements

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

1. Accounting Policies

1.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

The company is the parent undertaking of a small group and as such is not required by the Companies Act 2006 to prepare group accounts. These financial statements therefore present information about the company as an individual undertaking and not about its group.

1.2 Turnover

Turnover comprises revenue recognised by the company in respect of goods and services supplied during the year, exclusive of Value Added Tax and trade discounts

1.3 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on the following bases.

2% Straight line

15% Reducing balance

20% Reducing balance

15% Reducing balance

1.4 Investments

Investments held as fixed assets are shown at cost less provision for impairment

1.5 Deferred taxation

Full provision is made for deferred tax assets and liabilities arising from all timing differences between the recognition of gains and losses in the financial statements and recognition in the tax computation

A net deferred tax asset is recognised only if it can be regarded as more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing differences can be deducted

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates expected to be effective at the time the timing differences are expected to reverse

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted

1.6 Pensions

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme and the pension charge represents the amounts payable by the company to the fund in respect of the year

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

2.	Tangible fixed assets		
			£
	Cost At 1 January 2011		
	At 1 January 2011 Additions		735,331 73,381
	Disposals		(51,816)
	At 31 December		
	2011		756,896
	Depreciation		
	At 1 January 2011		499,545
	Charge for the year On disposals		35,943
			(34,827)
	At 31 December 2011		<u>.</u>
	2011		500,661
	Net book value		
	At 31 December		
	2011		256,235
	At 31 December		
	2010		235,786
3.	Fixed asset investments		
	Cost or valuation		£
	At 1 January 2011 and 31		
	December 2011		4.054
	Net book value		1,051
	At 31 December 2011		
	201,		1,051
	At 31 December 2010		1,051
	Subsidiary undertakings		
	The following were subsidiary undertakings of the company		
	Name	Class of shares	Haldin-
	Century Heat Treatment and Plating Co Limited	Ordinary	Holding 100%
	Heat Treatment Surface Engineering Limited	Ordinary	51%
			- · · - -

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

4.	Share capital			
		2011	2010	
	Allotted, called up and fully paid	£	£	
	16,700 Ordinary shares of £1 each	16,700	16,700	
5.	Related party transactions			
	The company's turnover comprises the following transactions with Century Heat Treatment & Plating Co Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the company			

	2011 £	2010 £
Management charges Lease of equipment	445,000 100,000	305,000 100,000
	545,000	405,000